

Resolution #2020-01

Resolution of Circleville Town Approving the Submission of the Utah Enterprise Zone Application For the Effective Period of January 1 2021 to December 31, 2024

WHEREAS, CIRCLEVILLE TOWN is interested in supporting local businesses to the greatest possible extent; and

WHEREAS, designation of areas within CIRCLEVILLE TOWN as a Utah Enterprise Zone would provide qualifying local businesses access to certain state income tax credits and other benefits should such a zone be created; and

WHEREAS, CIRCLEVILLE TOWN has reviewed the application for the Utah Enterprise Zone status entitled "Circleville Town utah Enterprise Zone Application"; and

WHEREAS, the application was discussed in a duly posted open meeting of the Circleville Town Board meeting on November 12, 2020 and the public input was solicited; and

WHEREAS, CIRCLEVILLE TOWN supports the submission of the Application to the Governor's Office of Economic Development.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Circleville Town Board as follows:

SECTION 1-- *Enterprise Zone Application Approval*. Circleville Town Board supports the creation of an "Enterprise Zone" in Circleville Town, Utah to the Governor's Office of Economic Development.

The Enterprise Zone, once approved by the Governor's Office of Economic Development will be in effect until December 2024.

SECTION 2--Severability. The provisions of this ordinance shall be severable and if any provision thereof of the application of such provision under any circumstances is held invalid and it shall not affect the validity of any other provision of this ordinance of the application in a different circumstance.

SECTION 3--Effective Date. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon Adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of November, 2020

Koby WillisCircleville Town Mayor
Roby Willia Girdeville Fown Mayor
Mekeisia WestwoodCircleville Town Town Clerk